defined benefit postretirement plans as prepaid pension and
severance costs or accrued pension and severance costs on its
consolidated balance sheet, with corresponding adjustments to
accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax. The
impacts of adopting the provisions of FAS 158 on Toyota’s con-
solidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 are as follows. The
adoption of the provisions had no impact on Toyota’s consoli-
dated statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2007.

Employee benefit plans:19

 The following table summarizes information for options outstanding and options exercisable at March 31, 2009:

 Outstanding Exercisable

 Exercise  Weighted-average Weighted-average Weighted-average  Weighted-average Weighted-average
 price range Number of exercise price exercise price remaining life Number of exercise price exercise price

 Yen shares Yen Dollars Years shares Yen Dollars

 ¥3,116–5,000 5,690,700 ¥4,546 $46 5.18 2,220,700 ¥4,264 $43
 5,001–7,278 5,650,000 6,724 68 5.85 2,751,000 6,140 63
 3,116–7,278 11,340,700 5,631 57 5.51 4,971,700 5,302 54

 Yen in millions

 Amount before  Amount after
 adoption of FAS 158 adoption of
 FAS 158 Adjustment FAS 158

Investments and other assets—other (Prepaid pension and severance costs) .....  ¥246,499 ¥142,520 ¥389,019
Accrued expenses (Accrued pension and severance costs) .....  — 30,951 30,951
Accrued pension and severance costs .....  672,154 (31,568) 640,586
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (Pre-tax amount) .....  (26,337) 133,437 107,100
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (Net-of-tax amount) .....  (8,270) 91,029 82,759

Financial Section

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION88

 Information regarding defi ned benefi t plans
 Information regarding Toyota’s defined benefit plans is as follows:

  U.S. dollars
 Yen in millions in millions

 March 31, March 31,

  2008 2009 2009

Change in benefit obligation
 Benefit obligation at beginning of year .....  ¥1,707,969 ¥1,693,155 $17,237
 Service cost .....  96,454 84,206 857